Comparing Survey Findings:
CERIC 2011 Survey of Career Service Professionals
&
CERIC 2015 Survey of Career Service Professionals




Background to CERIC’s Survey Research Process

CERIC’s past survey research activities:

*  Survey of Career Service Professionals
(2003, 2004, 2005, and 2006)

*  General population survey about career development and workplace perceptions
(Conducted in late 2006 and early 2007)

CERIC’s national survey cycle (launched in 2010):

e 2010 Survey on public perceptions about career development and the workplace

(Conducted in the Fall of 2010. Findings released at Cannexus11 and information documents appeared throughout 2011)

. 2011 Survey of Career Service Professionals

(Conducted in the Fall of 2011. Findings released at Cannexus12 and information documents appeared throughout 2012)

* 2013 Career Development in the Canadian Workplace: National Business Survey
(Conducted in the Fall of 2013. Findings released at Cannexus14 and information documents appeared throughout 2014)

e 2015 Survey of Career Service Professionals
(Conducted in the Fall of 2015. Findings released at Cannexus16 and information documents to appear throughout 2016)
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Comparing 2011 & 2015:

Questionnaires, Survey Participation, and Findings

Links and differences between the 2011 & 2015 surveys:
*  The mostrelevant questions from the 2011 Survey of Career Service Professionals were retained in building the 2015 Survey of Career Service Professionals survey
instrument. While some questions were permanently deleted, others might reappear in the next iteration (2019).

. New questions were introduced in the 2015 Survey of Career Service Professionals to reflect contemporary conditions (i.e. economic conditions; changes in the field
and the respective sectors; and new technology) and current CERIC program realities.

Demographic (19 Questions) Demographic (15 Questions)

CERIC and its Programs (9 Questions) CERIC and the Profession (11 Questions)

Professional Development and Learning (14 Questions) Professional Development and Competency Improvement (15 Questions)
Research (9 Questions) Research and Learning Dissemination (4 Questions)

Career Competency & Mobility (8 Questions)

Technology Access and Awareness (9 Questions)

Respondents:
* 2011 Survey of Career Service Professionals: Completed by 1,013 career service professionals

* 2015 Survey of Career Service Professionals: Completed by 1,004 career service professionals

Comparing Findings: The findings provide robust point-in-time snapshots of the field. Comparing the data offers insight into how it is remaining the same/changing.
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Demographic Information:
Provinces and Territories

2011 Percentage

(count)

2015 Percentage

(count)

British Columbia 12% (119) 14% (135)
Alberta 8% (80) 10% (94)
Saskatchewan 2% (21) 3% (25)
Manitoba 5% (50) 3% (33)
Ontario 35% (348) 38% (372)
Quebec 25% (255) 19% (187)
New Brunswick 2% (17) 2% (16)
Nova Scotia 3% (33) 7% (69)
Prince Edward Island 1% (8) 2% (15)
Yukon 0% (2) 1% (6)
Northwest Territories 1% (6) 0% (4)
Nunavut 0% (2) 0% (3)
Newfoundland and Labrador 2% (25) 3% (27)
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Demographic Information:

Gender/Age

79%

82%

Female

Gender

21%

18%

2011

2015

Male

30%

17%

29%
°28% 27%

5%

1% 1% -
I
<25 25 to 34 35to 44 45 to 54 55 to 64 *65 and over
2011 2015

*While the 2011 Survey had the answer category “55 and over”,

the 2015 Survey included

“55 to 64” and “65 and over”.
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Demographic Information:

Location

How would you describe the area where you are located?

41%

0,
24% 23%

19%

18%

Small town in a rural area, or other City or small town within 50 kilometers Large metropolitan area - suburban Large metropolitan area - inner-
locations not near a metropolitan area of alarge metropolitan area location city/urban location
2011 2015
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Demographic Information:

Sector

What sectordo you work in? (select all that apply)

29%

24%
23%

19%

14%

13%

12%
10%

10%

9%

3%
2%
Corporate sector (career Government Secondary education Post-secondary education Private sector (including Registered charity Other non-profit organization Other
development within a career (non-charity)
corporation) management/transition firms

and independent career
professionals)

2011 2015
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Demographic Information:

Years in the Sector

< 5 years

Years working in career development?

34%

5 to 10 years 11 to 20 years

2011 2015

21%

> 20 years




Demographic Information:

Job Function

Which answer best describes your job function as it relates to your primary role in the
career development/career counselling field? (choose 1 answer)

*1 am a student in the field . 1%

| am directly involved in research/academics in the field .

1%
| am directly involved in public policy development l 1:2 2011
2015
* am directly involved in human resources . 1%
5o *The following answer categories were
1 am not directly in the areer development/career counselling field, but have a professional interest in it m ° added to the 2015 Survey:
0,
| am directly involved in curriculum development EAZ% e |am astudentinthefield
o am directiy invelved in taint * lam directly involved in human resources
am directly involved in training . . . L.
. 3% * lam directlyinvolved in training
| am directly involved in the provision of career services, mostly in a group setting '3%4% * lam direCtly invoIved in JOb development

0,
I am directly involved in the administration/support of those who deliver career services H 4%
0

*| am directly involved in job development _ 59%
(]

0,
| am directly involved in developing career-related products/resources -Asty
(]
0,
1 am directly involved in the management/supervision of those who deliver career services m 16%
0

0
| am directly involved in the provision of career services divided between one-on-one and group 31%

28%

0,
0
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Demographic Information:

Education

What is your highest level of education completed?

0
38% 37% 44A A41%
° 0}

18%
12%
|

High school diploma or GED College certificate/diploma Bachelor’s degree Master’s degree Doctoral degree

2011 2015

What was your mainarea of focus in your highest level of post-secondary studies
applicable to the career services field?

21% 21% 22%
19% .
17% 16% 15% 16%
10%
9%
- - - -O . -
Career development Counselling or Education Organizational Psychology Social work Other
educational psychology behaviour/human
resources
2011 2015
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Demographic Information:

Size of Organization

13%

Single proprietor

Whatis the size of your entire career services organization
(including departments and satellites)?

25%

17%
16%

15% 15%

13% I

< 5 employees 5 to 10 employees 11 to 25 employees 26 to 50 employees

14%

2011 2015

22%

.

51 employees or more
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Demographic Information:

Salary or Income

Whatis your gross (before deductions)annualsalary orincome?

32% 32%

23%

16%

9%

7%
4%
3%

5%-

Up to $25,000 $25,001 to $40,000 $40,001 to $55,000 $55,001 to $70,000 $70,001 to $85,000 $85,001 to $100,000 $100,001 or more

2011 2015
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Demographic Information:

Career Mobility

If you are considering moving to a new field in the next few years, please indicate the reason(s).
(select all that apply)

39%

20%

19%

14% 14%
10%

13%

2% 2%
Burn out No room to advance Personal growth/new Poor salary/income *Retirement Too much competition
challenge
2011 2015

*The 2015 Survey included “Retirement” as an answer category as many
had noted itas an answer choice in “Other” in the 2011 Survey.
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Professional Development and Competency Improvement:

Formal Learning Approaches

Which formal learning approaches to training do you prefer? (select the top 3 that apply)

13%
Learning institute (intense learning experience held directly prior to or after a conference) -17 ?
(]
16%
13%
21% 2015
33%
was added as an Course via web delivery (offered through college, university or private institution) ' ’
answer categoryin b
the 2015 Survey. 26%
Coaching or mentoring
27%
34%
31%

32%

Independent study

In-house training

*Blended learning (classroom and online)

*”Blended learning”

Course with face-to-face delivery (offered through college, university or private institution)

Workshop/seminar - online (webinar) 37%
0

45%
43%
. . 51%
Workshop/seminar - in person
55%

Conference
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Professional Development and Competency Improvement:

Available Budget

What is your yearly personal development budget as provided by your employer?
No budget provided 26% 329%
< $500 33%
$500 to $1,000 23%
$1,001 to $2,000 12% 2011
$2,001 to $3,000 oo 2015
>$3,001 o
If your employer were not in a position to cover the costs of your professional development,
how much would you be personnally willing to pay for professional development annually?
22%
ssootost000 [ —
7%
$1,001 to $2,000 - 7% 2011
$2,001 to $3,000 l o 2015
0
1%
>$3,001 L %
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Research and Learning Dissemination:

Impact Evaluation

Are you currently evaluating theimpact of your career
counselling/career development programor services?

0,
62% 60%

38% 40%

Yes

2011 2015
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Research and Learning Dissemination:

Topics of Interest

2011: What three topics would you most like to see career-development research focus upon?

Labour market information including data about employment or career trends

Social Media, Web 2.0, and Cybercounselling

People with a Mental lliness or Mental Health Problem

People in Post-Secondary Education

Immigrants

Aboriginal Issues

Older Workers

O ||| |lwWw N |-

People with Disabilities

2015: What three topics would you most like to see career-development research focus upon?

Practices, approaches, techniques or tools used in career counselling/career development

Assessing the impact/value of career-related practices, approaches, techniques or tools

Labour market information including data about employment or career trends

People in Post-Secondary Education

Youth

Immigrants

People with a Mental lliness or Mental Health Problem

0 IN|Jo || |w ]| |-

Skills (technical and/or soft skills)
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